

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

CBOE BZX EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE
EXCHANGE,
INC., CBOE C2 EXCHANGE, INC., and CBOE
EDGX
EXCHANGE, INC.

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-21779

**CBOE BZX EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE C2 EXCHANGE,
INC., AND CBOE EDGX EXCHANGE, INC.'S BRIEF SUPPORTING EXERCISE OF
COMMISSION REVIEW UNDER RULE 608(d)**

Colleen M. Campbell
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
1225 Seventeenth St.
Suite 2600
Denver, CO 80202
(t) (720) 274-3135
(f) (720) 274-3133
colleen.campbell@wilmerhale.com

Kelly P. Dunbar
Andre Owens
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(t) (202) 663-6000
(f) (202) 663-6363
kelly.dunbar@wilmerhale.com
andre.owens@wilmerhale.com

Cherie Weldon
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007
(t) (212) 230-8800
(f) (212) 230-8888
cherie.weldon@wilmerhale.com

February 23, 2024

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. EFFORTS BY THE COMMISSION TO EXPAND ACCESS TO MARKET DATA	4
II. CBOE LAUNCHES CBOE ONE IN RESPONSE TO MARKET DEMAND FOR COST-EFFECTIVE OPTIONS MARKET DATA	6
III. CBOE’S APPEAL OF OPRA’S PLAN INTERPRETATION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. DISCRETIONARY FACTORS COMPEL COMMISSION REVIEW	10
II. OPRA’S PLAN INTERPRETATION IS WRONG AND CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST	15
A. The OPRA Plan Permits Dissemination Of Proprietary Data Where Market Participants Have Access To Consolidated Data, Whether Through Full- Streaming Or Usage-Based Subscriptions	15
B. OPRA’s Contrary Interpretation Is Wrong	18
C. OPRA’s Interpretation Is Contrary To The Public Interest	21
III. CBOE’S POSITION ON THE COMMISSION’S ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
17 C.F.R. § 201.151(e) CERTIFICATE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	19
<i>British International Insurance Company v. Seguros la Republica, S.A.</i> , 342 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	19
<i>Frigalimont Importing Company v. B.N.S. International Sales Corporation</i> , 190 F. Supp. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	20
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	10
<i>Lanier v. Bats Exchange, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 78c(a)(22)(A)	3
§78k-1(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§78k-1(b).....	3
Regulations & Regulatory Authorities	
17 C.F.R. §242.608.....	<i>passim</i>
60 Fed. Reg. 27148 (May 22, 1995).....	17
64 Fed. Reg. 70613 (Dec. 17, 1999).....	11
66 Fed. Reg. 39218 (July 27, 2001).....	5, 24
68 Fed. Reg. 66892 (Nov. 28, 2003).....	6, 24

70 Fed. Reg. 37496 (June 29, 2005)	22
74 Fed. Reg. 32675 (July 8, 2009).....	18
78 Fed. Reg. 1886 (Jan. 9, 2013)	18
81 Fed. Reg. 92935 (Dec. 20, 2016).....	18
86 Fed. Reg. 18596 (Apr. 9, 2021)	4, 11, 22
89 Fed. Reg. 3963 (Jan. 22, 2024)	8

SEC Decisions

<i>American Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 42312, 2000 WL 3804 (Jan. 4, 2000).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Boston Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58191, 2008 WL 2783572 (July 18, 2008)	11, 13, 15
<i>National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48573, 2003 WL 22250397 (Sept. 30, 2003).....	14, 15

Other Authorities

<i>Access</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/access	16
<i>Access</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	16
<i>Accessible</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/accessible	16, 17
Cboe Global Markets, Inc., <i>Cboe Global Markets to Launch Cboe One Option Feed, A New, Real-Time U.S. Options Market Data Solution</i> (Feb. 15, 2023)	7
Letter from James P. Dombach, Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Feb. 12, 2024)	8, 14
Letter from Matt Billings, Robinhood Financial, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Feb. 12, 2024)	8, 22
Letter from Praneil Ladwa, Questrade Financial Group, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Feb. 7, 2024)	8, 22
Letter from Scott Sheridan, tastytrade, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Feb. 12, 2024).....	8, 22

Letter from Tobin McDaniel, SoFi Securities, to Sherry R. Haywood, Assistant Secretary, SEC (Feb. 1, 2024)	8, 22
Letter from Yochai Korn, Interactive Brokers Group, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Feb. 7, 2024)	8, 22
Options Price Reporting Authority, <i>Fee Schedule</i> , https://assets.website-files.com/5ba40927ac854d8c97bc92d7/5bf2f4661faec762fa07826a_OPRA_Fee_Schedule.pdf	2, 17
SEC, Division of Trading and Markets, <i>Staff Guidance on SRO Rule Filings Relating to Fees</i> (May 21, 2019)	11
<i>Term of art</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	20
